

---

Nos. 18-3419 & 18-3434

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL VOGT, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

v.

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri, Central Division  
Civil Action No. 2:16-04170-NKL

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Rylee K. Sommers-Flanagan  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

April 8, 2019

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Assertions that the class included uninjured members provide no basis for decertifying it or setting aside the judgment in its favor. ....	5
II. Excluding uninjured class members whose claims were not pursued did not render the class “fail-safe.” .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CETIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	11
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	14
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	10, 11
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 593 F. App'x 578 (Nov. 9, 2014 8th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 13
<i>Chin v. Port Auth.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	15
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2019 WL 1264582 (2019) .....	14, 16
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	17, 18
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	6

<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 271 U.S. 228 (1926) .....	10, 11
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	14
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	2, 12, 15, 24
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 23
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 18
<i>Int’l B’hood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	17, 18
<i>Kamar v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 375 F. App’x 734 (9th Cir. April 14, 2010) .....	19, 23
<i>Klein v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 283 (D. Neb. 2018) .....	19
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12, 15, 16, 24
<i>McCaster v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 24
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	21

<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	15, 24
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Randleman v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	22, 24
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	10, 11
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	15
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	10
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....6, 16

**Miscellaneous**

13B Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3531.15 (3d ed. 2008) ..... 15
